

ELKHORN RURAL PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

SEDC 34

Sheet No. 1 of 2

IRRIGATION, FOUR HOUR CONTROL

AVAILABLE: In the general area served by the District.

APPLICABLE: All irrigation service customers who contract for four (4) hours of service (control) each day for a twenty (20) horsepower or larger motor.

PREPAYMENT: \$58.50 per nameplate horsepower connected per year payable with the first billing in May of each year. Prepayment will be credited to the following rate in November of each year.

FIXED CHARGE: \$39.00 per measured horsepower each year. If service is not used the nameplate HP will be used to calculate the minimum charge.

ENERGY CHARGE:

First 500 kWh per Measured HP	\$0.09040
Excess kWh	\$0.06000

The above rates are subject to the Gross Revenue Tax, Lease Payment, and Sales Tax as applicable.

Gross Revenue Tax is paid to the County.

Lease Payment is paid to the Village or City.

Sales Tax is paid to the State and/or the Village or City.

MINIMUM BILL: Fixed charge or \$26.50 per nameplate HP, whichever is greater.

DETERMINATION OF CONNECTED LOAD: The connected load in horsepower shall be the actual measured horsepower input to the motor operating under maximum load conditions. The District reserves the right at any time to check the customer's load for recalculation of the minimum bill.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. This rate tariff schedule shall be subject to and governed by all District policies. Furthermore, any extension for service made under this schedule is subject to the District's rules governing Extension of Service and Facilities.
2. The Fixed Charge will be billed in May of each year and shall become delinquent if not paid by the due date in May each year. The Energy Charge shall be billed in November and shall become delinquent if not paid by the due date in November each year.
3. A late payment fee shall be applied to all delinquent bills.

ELKHORN RURAL PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Sheet No. 2 of 2

IRRIGATION, FOUR HOUR CONTROL

The rates herein provided are subject to modification by the District to reflect wholesale power rate adjustments and other changes in costs to the District after giving notice to the consumers.

Effective Date: April 1, 2018

Date Approved: February 13, 2018